on a number of factors including, but not limited to, the performance of newly established branches,
the results of marketing and promotion programs, regulatory developments and market and general
economic conditions.  In light of this, the Board reserves the right to alter the way the funds are applied.

If the Full Subscription is not raised then this may have an effect on the rate at which any expansion
plans are undertaken by the Company.  Additional funding may be considered by the Board where it is
appropriate to accelerate a specific project such as the establishment of new branches.

If the Company decides to make any significant acquisitions such as competitor business or other assets,
then it is possible that such acquisitions would be funded by additional financing through debt and/or
equity (subject to any necessary Shareholder approvals).

The Board is satisfied that upon completion of the Offer, the Company will have sufficient capital to
meet its stated objectives.

1.6 CAPITAL STRUCTURE
The table below provides a summary of the capital structure of the Company at the date of this
Prospectus and upon completion of the Offer.

Capital structure
Minimum Subscription Mid Subscription Full Subscription

Number % Number % Number %

Shares currently on issue 500,000,000 96.8% 500,000,000 93.7% 500,000,000 90.9%

Shares issued under the
Offer

16,666,667 3.2% 33,333,333 6.2% 50,000,000 9.1%

Total Shares on
completion1 516,666,667 100% 533,333,333 100% 550,000,000 100%

Notes:

1.  A substantial portion of the Shares on issue at the date of this Prospectus will be subject to escrow.  Please refer to
Section 1.7 for further details.

2.  The Company has no other securities on issue.

DSX Finance - Prospectus   19

1.7 ESCROW ARRANGEMENTS
Under the Listing Rules, ASX may determine that securities issued to promoters, seed capital investors
and vendors of classified assets have escrow restrictions placed on them.  Such securities may be
required to be held in escrow for up to 24 months during which time they must not be transferred,
assigned or otherwise disposed of.  If ASX imposes mandatory escrow under the Listing Rules, the